DESCRIPTION
The Series PI Piston In-Line Variable Area Flowmeter is a series of
mechanical piston variable area flow meters with visual and electronic
output options. The Series PI is offered with inscribed scale displays via
pointer or numeric digital LCD options. It offers mechanical switch output
options and electronic output options such as 4-20 mA analog output, and
HART® protocol. It is available in pipe sizes 1/4˝ to 1˝ (8 to 25 mm) and
flows of 0.25 to 30 GPM (5 to 100 LPM) for liquids with viscosity up to 650

Compliance CE, ETL.
*Only when used with intrinsically safe barrier.
HOW TO ORDER
Use the bold characters from the chart below to construct a product code.
SERIES
PI: Piston in-line variable area flowmeter
HOUSING MATERIAL
-A: Aluminum
-B: Brass
-Z: 316 SS
INTERNAL MOVING PARTS
Z: 316L SS
SEAL MATERIAL
B: Buna-N
F: Viton
MAX FLOW RATE LIQUIDS
GH: 5 to 300 GPH
GM: 0.25 to 30 GPM
LH: 20 to 1000 LPH
LM: 5 to 100 LPM
CMH: 1 to 6 CMH
GLM: GPM and LPM dual scale (reference ranges from page 4)
THREADED ATTACHMENT
-2: 1/4˝ (8 mm) NPT
-3: 3/8˝ (10 mm) NPT
-4: 1/2˝ (15 mm) NPT
-6: 3/4˝ (20 mm) NPT
-8: 1˝ (25 mm) NPT
-4BT: 1/4˝ BSPT
-6BT: 3/8˝ BSPT
-8BT: 1/2˝ BSPT
-12BT: 3/4˝ BSPT
-16BT: 1˝ BSPT
FLANGED OPTION
No	flange
-2: 1/4˝
-4: 1/2˝
-6: 3/4˝
-8: 1˝
ATTACHMENT TYPE
No	flange
-FW: Welded
-FT: Threaded flange
MATERIAL
No	flange
-CS: Carbon steel
-S: 316 SS
CLASS
No	flange
-150: 150 lb
-300: 300 lb
STYLE
No	flange
RF: ANSI raised face
VISCOSITY
-X: Custom viscosity
VISCOSITY UNITS
V: SSU
C: Centipoise
CS: Centistokes
SPECIFIC GRAVITY
X: Custom specific gravity
ENCLOSURE TYPE AND MATERIAL
-A: A-box, standard polysulfone enclosure**
-L: L-box, standard aluminium enclosure**
-Z: Z-box, standard 316 SS enclosure**
-T:  T-box, aluminum enclosure with 4-20 mA transmitter standard
(intrinsically safe with approved barriers and no switches)**
-R: R-box, aluminium enclosure with higher resolution**
CONTROL BOX
X: 4-20 mA transmitter (intrinsically safe with approved barriers)
H: HART® communication protocol
XL:  4-20 mA transmitter (intrinsically safe with approved barriers